
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 25th June, 2019
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Rooms 3 & 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Savage (Chair)
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Galton
Councillor L Harris
Councillor Mitchell
Councillor Vaughan
Councillor Windle

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open to 
the public, for either live or subseq
[...]
 pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

4  PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00387/FUL - BROADLANDS RD (UNIVERSITY) 
(Pages 5 - 18)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.

5  PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00623/FUL - 33 BASSETT GREEN CLOSE 
(Pages 19 - 30)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.

Monday, 17 June 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
DATE: 25th June 2019 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre

Main Agenda 
Item Number

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address

4 JT CAP 5 19/00387/FUL
Broadlands Rd (University)

5 TF/AA CAP 5 19/00623/FUL
33 Bassett Green Close

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: 
NOBJ – No objection

Case Officers:
JT – Jenna Turner
MP – Mat Pidgeon
TF – Tim Furmidge
AA – Andy Amery

Page 1

Agenda Annex



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Report of Service Lead – Planning, Infrastruc
[...]
mpton C.C. - Access for All (March 1995)

Page 3



(e) Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban 
Environment

(f) I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines
(g) Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries
(h) Department for Transport (DfT) and Highways England various 

technical notes 
(i) CIHT’s Manual for Streets and Manual for Streets 2

6. Government Policy Planning Advice

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019)
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite

7. Other Published Documents

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 4



 

1

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 25th June 2019
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning & 

Development

Application address: Land South University Car Park, Broadlands Road              

Proposed development: Construction of a 130 space car park for use in association with 
the University of Southampton, with associated landscaping works

Application 
number:

19/00387/FUL Application type: Full

Case officer: Jenna Turner Public speaking 
time:

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

30.04.19 Ward: Swaythling

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

More than 5 letters of 
objection have been 
received

Ward Councillors: Cllr Matthew Bunday
Cllr Lorna Fielker
Cllr Sharon Mintoff

Applicant: University of Southampton Agent: Turnberry Planning Limited

Recommendation Summary Conditionally approve

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable  Not applicable

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching 
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019).  Policies – CS11, CS13, CS14, CS18, CS19 
and CS22 of the of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (Amended 2015). Policies – SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, 
SDP12, SDP15, SDP16, SDP17, SDP21 and L7 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (Amended 2015). 

Appendix attached
1 Development Plan Policies 2 Relevant Planning History

Recommendation in Full
Grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of 
this report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2

1. The site and its context

1.1 The site comprises a 0.005 hectare site which was formally allotments, 
subsequently transferred to Brickfield Road. The site lies to the rear of nos. 171 to 
185 Broadlands Road. To the north of the site is the University’s Broadlands car 
park and to the west lies research and teaching facilities on University Crescent.  
Along the western boundary of the site is a wooded area which is subject to a 
Tree Preservation Order and which also contains a watercourse. 

1.2 The site is currently grassed with a slope down towards the western boundary. It 
is at a significantly lower level than the existing 
[...]
nt will not result 
in an increase in parking provision on the campus and therefore will have neutral 
impacts on the road network and air quality. 

8. Conclusion

8.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out below. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers
1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 4.(f) (g) (vv) 6. (a) (b) 7. (a)

Case Officer Initials for 25/06/19 PROW Panel

PLANNING CONDITIONS

Page 10



 

7

1. Full Permission Timing Condition (Performance)
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date on 
which this planning permission was granted.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

2. Use in connection with the University (Performance Condition)
The car park hereby approved shall only be used for car parking in connection with the 
University of Southampton.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity to ensure that the proposal does not result 
in an overall net increase in car parking which may require further mitigation, and to 
comply with policy L7 of the adopted Local Plan Review and policy CS11 of the 
Southampton Core Strategy.

3. Phasing of Development (Pre-Use)
Before the car park hereby approved first comes into occupation, a phasing plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority which demonstrates 
the phased release of car parking spaces to correspond with the stopping up of spaces 
elsewhere on the University campus. The parking spaces hereby approved shall only be 
used in accordance with the agreed phasing plan. 

Reason: The application has been assessed on the basis of not resulting in a net increase 
in car parking across the University campus which may require further mitigation in terms 
of the highway and air quality impacts of the development.

4. Sight-Lines and Access Design (Performance)
Before the car park hereby approved first comes into use, the access, including the 
sightlines from it, shall be provided in accordance with the submitted Transport 
Assessment and shall be thereafter retained as approved.

Reason: In the interests of the safety and convenience of the users of the adjoining 
highway. 

5. Ecological Mitigation Statement (Pre-Commencement)
Prior to development commencing, including site clearance, the developer shall submit a 
programme of habitat and species mitigation and enhancement measures which, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, shall be implemented in 
accordance with the programme.

Reason: To safeguard protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) in the interests of preserving and enhancing biodiversity.

6. Protection of nesting birds (Performance)
No clearance of vegetation likely to support nesting birds shall take place between 1 
March and 31 August unless a method statement has been agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and works implemented in accordance with the agreed details.

Page 11



 

8

Reason: For the safeguarding of species protected by The Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 
(as amended) and the conservation of biodiversity

7. Arboricultural Method Statement (Performance)
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
Aboricultural Method Statement including the tree protection measures throughout the 
duration of the demolition and development works on site.

Reason: To ensure that provision for trees to be retained and adequately protected 
throughout the construction period has been made.

8. Landscaping, lighting & means of enclosure detailed plan (Pre-Commencement)
Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning A
[...]
and unloading of plant and materials;
(c) storage of plant and materials, including cement mixing and washings, used in 
constructing the development; 
(d) treatment of all relevant pedestrian routes and highways within and around the site 
throughout the course of construction and their reinstatement where necessary; 
(e) measures to be used for the suppression of dust and dirt throughout the course of 
construction; 
(f) details of construction vehicles wheel cleaning; and, 
(g) details of how noise emanating from the site during construction will be mitigated.  The 
approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the development 
process unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses, 
neighbouring residents, the character of the area and highway safety.

13. Land Contamination investigation and remediation (Pre-Commencement)
Prior to the commencement of development approved by this planning permission (or such 
other date or stage in development as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority), a scheme to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall 

Page 13



 

10

be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.   That scheme shall include 
all of the following phases, unless identified as unnecessary by the preceding phase and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:
 

1. A report of the findings of an exploratory site investigation, characterising the site 
and allowing for potential risks (as identified in Contaminated Land Desk Study, ref: 
61032002-RAM-025-ENV-GR-R07) to be assessed.

2. A scheme of remediation detailing the remedial actions to be taken and how they 
will be implemented.

 
On completion of the works set out in (2) a verification report shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority confirming the remediation actions that have been undertaken in 
accordance with the approved scene of remediation and setting out any measures for 
maintenance, further monitoring, reporting and arrangements for contingency action.  The 
verification report shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation 
or operational use of any stage of the development. 
Any changes to these agreed elements require the express consent of the local planning 
authority.

Reason: To ensure land contamination risks associated with the site are appropriately 
investigated and assessed with respect to human health and the wider environment and 
where required remediation of the site is to an appropriate standard.    

14. Approved Plans
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 14



 

11

Application 19/00387/FUL              APPENDIX 1

POLICY CONTEXT

Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015)

CS11 An Educated City
CS13 Fundamentals of Design
CS14 Historic Environment
CS18 Transport: Reduce-Manage-Invest
CS19 Car & Cycle Parking
CS20 Tackling and Adapting to Climate Change
CS22 Promoting Biodiversity and Protecting Habitats
CS23 Flood Risk

City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015)

SDP1   Quality of Development
SDP4 Development Access
SDP5  Parking
SDP7  Urban Design Context
SDP9  Scale, Massing & Appearance
SDP10 Safety & Security
SDP11 Accessibility & Movement
SDP12 Landscape & Biodiversity
SDP15 Air Quality
SDP16 Noise
SDP17 Lighting
SDP22 Contaminated Land
NE4 Protected Species
HE6 Archaeological Remains
L7 The University of Southampton
L8 Broadlands and Granby Grove
TI2 Vehicular Access

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2019)
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 25th June 2019
Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Service Lead

Application address:                
33 Bassett Green Close, Bassett
Proposed development:
Erection of a single storey rear extension and raised terrace, including re-profiling of rear 
garden. Alteration to roof including hip to gable front and rear dormers to facilitate loft 
conversion. (Resubmission of ref: 19/00303/FUL).
Application 
number

19/00623/FUL Application type Householder

Case officer Timothy Furmidge Public speaking 
time

5 Minutes

Last date for 
determination:

11th June 2019 Ward Bassett

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received and request 
by Ward Member 

Ward Councillors Cllr Les Harris
Cllr Beryl Harris
Cllr John Hannides

 
Applicant: - Mr Blair McKinlay Agent: - Mr Gary Evans – JaGs ArchiTechs 

Ltd

Recommendation 
Summary

Conditionally approve

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

No

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted. Policies - 
SDP1, SDP7, SDP9, HE1 and HE2 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 
2006), and CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (January 2010) and the adopted Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (2016).

Appendix attached
1 Development Plan Policies

Recommendation in Full

Conditionally approve

1.0 The site and its context

1.1 This application relates to a detached bungalow fronting onto the south-western side 
of Bassett Green Close. The wider area is residential in character and comprises a 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

2

variety of housing styles and types, although bungalows and some chalet bungalows 
feature more prominently within this section of Bassett Green Close than other house 
types. The application dwelling features yellow/buff coloured brick, white windows and 
doors and a brown plain tiled roof, there is an integral garage on the north-western 
flank elevation and small porch/utility room to a side entrance on its south-eastern 
elevation. The property comprises a long rear garden that falls away sharply from the 
rear of the houses and abuts on to Bassett Wood.  The rear garden contains many 
mature trees, mostly towards the side and rear boundaries. The application dwelling 
comprises a pyramidal roof with characteristic narrower ridge. The smaller garage and 
rear lounge projection comprise hipped roofs that tie into the main roof structure. The 
bungalow was originally constructed in the late 1950s.

2.0 Proposal

2.1 The application proposal seeks to alter the roof by increasing the length and height 
(0.7m higher) of the existing ridge to create an enlarged pitched roof with half hipped 
gable-ends.  The proposed development includes a larger box dormer to the rear roof 
slope of the house and 2 smaller dormers and 2 roof lights on the front roof slope to 
facilitate the provision of additional accommodation at first floor level. The proposal 
would also include a single storey rear extension and raised terrace, including part re-
profiling of rear garden. The hipped roof of the garage is retained. Two existing 
chimney stacks would be removed. Amended plans were submitted at the request of 
the case officer adding a detail of the existing ground levels. No changes were made 
to the development proposals 

3.0 Relevant Planning Policy

3.1 The Development Plan for Southampton currently comprises the “saved” policies of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015) and the City of 
Southampton Core Strategy (as amended 2015).  The most relevant policies to these 
proposals are set out at Appendix 1.  

3.3 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was amended in 2019 and replaces 
the previous set of national planning policy guidance notes and statements. The 
Council has reviewed the Core Strategy to ensure that it is in compliance with the 
NPPF and are satisfied that the vast majority of policies accord with the aims of the 
NPPF and therefore retain their full material weight for decision making purposes, 
unless otherwise indicated.

4.0  Relevant Planning History

4.1 19/00303/FUL - Roof alterations including raising the ridge height, hip to gable, first 
floor front extension and dormer and insertion of rooflights to facilitate loft conversion 
– (Withdrawn) (28.03.2019).

4.2

4.3

4.4

18/01303/FUL - Erection of a single storey rear extension – (CAP) (05.09.2018).

1110/39R1-3 - Revisions to kitchen – (CAP) (02.09.1957).

1110/39-3 – Erection of bungalow and garage – (CAP) (03.06.1957).

5.0 Consultation Responses and Notification Representations

Page 20



 

3

5.1 Following the receipt of the planning application a publicity exercise in line with 
department procedures was undertaken which included notifying adjoining and nearby 
landowners.  At the time of writing the report 6 representations had been received 
from surrounding residents. These included 4 objections from local residents, and 2 
letters confirming no-objection from the neighbours either side of the application site. 
A letter of objection was also received from North-East Bassett Residents Association. 
A Ward Councillor requested that the application be referred to the Panel. The 
following is a summary of
[...]
nsion would be some distance away from protected trees but a tree 
protection condition is recommended to be imposed to ensure that the proposal would 
not have a detrimental impact upon trees which makes an important contribution to 
the visual amenity and character of the area.

7.0 Summary

7.1 In summary, the proposed extensions are considered to be of an appropriate size, 
scale and siting and design and would not be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the existing dwelling, that of the surrounding area or neighbouring 
amenity. Having regards to the above it is considered the proposal accords with the 
design considerations of Policies Bassett Neighbourhood Plan and Policies SDP1, 
SDP7 and SDP9 of the Local Plan Review (2006). The recommendation is that 
planning permission be approved

8.0 Conclusion

The application is recommended for approval with appropriate conditions.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers

1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 1(d), 2(b), 2(d), 2(g), 4(f), 4(vv) 6(a).

TJF for 25/06/19 PROW Panel

PLANNING CONDITIONS
01. Full Permission Timing Condition (Performance Condition)
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date on 
which this planning permission was granted.

Page 25



 

8

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

02. Details of building materials to be used (Pre-Commencement Condition)
Notwithstanding the information shown on the approved drawings and application form, with 
the exception of site clearance, demolition and preparation works, no development works 
shall be carried out until a written schedule of external materials and finishes, including 
samples and sample panels where necessary, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These shall include full details of the manufacturer's 
composition, types and colours of the external materials to be used for external walls, 
windows, doors, rainwater goods, and the roof of the proposed buildings.  It is the Local 
Planning Authority's practice to review all such materials on site.  The developer should 
have regard to the context of the site in terms of surrounding building materials and should 
be able to demonstrate why such materials have been chosen and why alternatives were 
discounted.  If necessary this should include presenting alternatives on site.  Development 
shall be implemented only in accordance with the agreed details.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the 
interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality.

03. No other windows or doors other than approved (Performance Condition)
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order), no 
windows, doors or other openings, other than those expressly authorised by this permission, 
shall be inserted at and above ground floor level in the side elevations of development 
hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties.

04. No storage under tree canopy (Performance)
No storage of goods including building materials, machinery and soil, shall take place within 
the canopy areas of the trees to be retained to the rear south-western boundary of the site.  
There will be no change in soil levels or routing of services through the tree canopy area.  
There will be no fires on site within any distance that may affect the existing trees.  There 
will be no discharge of chemical substances including petrol, diesel and cement mixings 
within or near the tree canopy areas.

Reason: To preserve the said trees in the interests of the visual amenities and character of 
the locality.

05. Approved Plans (Performance Condition)
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 26



 

9

Application 19/00623/FUL   APPENDIX 1

POLICY CONTEXT

Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015)
CS13 Fundamentals of Design

City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015)
SDP1   Quality of Development
SDP7  Urban Design Context
SDP9  Scale, Massing & Appearance

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)
Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (July 2016)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	4 Planning Application - 19/00387/FUL - Broadlands Rd (University)
	site plan

	5 Planning Application - 19/00623/FUL - 33 Bassett Green Close
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 6 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Galton, L Harris, 
Mitchell, Vaughan and Windle 
 

 
7. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00387/FUL - BROADLANDS RD (UNIVERSITY)  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in 
respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Construction of a 130 space car park for use in association with the University of 
Southampton, with associated landscaping works. 
 
Chris Buckle (local resident objecting), Councillor Savage( stakeholder objecting)  
Chris Patterson (agent), Kevin Monaghan (applicant), and Councillors Fielker, Mintoff 
and Bunday (Ward Councillors objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer distributed a sheet of amended conditions prior to the meeting.  
This showed minor amendments were needed for Conditions 2, 6 and 8.  The 
presenting officer also noted, at the hearing, that an amendment would be required for 
Condition 7.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was lost. 
 
A further motion to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below was then 
proposed by Councillor Mitchell and seconded by Councillor Galton.  
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission  
FOR:   Councillors Coombs and L Harris 
AGAINST:  Councillors Galton, Mitchell, Vaughan and Windle 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused subject to the reason for refusal set 
out below: 
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
 
Effect on Residential Amenity 
The proposed car park and access would have an unacceptable impact on the 
adjoining residential properties at 171 to 185 Broadlands Road due to the proximity of 
the parking and access to these properties. The development would result in general 
disturbance due to comings and goings to and from the site; the starting and idling of 
car engines and associated emissions from vehicles. In particular, these impacts would 
erode the enjoyment of the private gardens that directly adjoin the site and be at odds 
with the quiet and tranquil character that residents have the right to expect. The 
proposal would, therefore, prove contrary to the provisions of policies SDP1 (i) (iii), 



 

- 7 - 
 

SDP7 (v) and SDP9 (v) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 2nd Revision 
(2015) and policy CS13 of the Southampton Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (2015). 
 
NOTE: Councillor Savage declared and interest and withdrew from the Panel for this 
item. 
 

8. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00623/FUL - 33 BASSETT GREEN CLOSE  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in 
respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a single storey rear extension and raised terrace, including re-profiling of 
rear garden. Alteration to roof including hip to gable front and rear dormers to facilitate 
loft conversion. (Resubmission of ref: 19/00303/FUL). 
 
Barry Smith (local residents/ objecting) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported the need for additional conditions in regard to the 
ground levels of the rear garden and a privacy screen for the raised terrace, as set out 
below.  In response to concerns raised by the Panel it was agreed that a further 
condition governing working hours should be added to the application, set out below.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Additional Conditions  
 
Condition 6.  
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of: 

Monday to Friday         08:00 to 18:00 hours  
Saturdays                     09:00 to 13:00 hours  
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 

Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of 
the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties. 
 
Condition 7:  
Prior to completion of the raised terrace area details of a privacy screen to be installed 
along the western edge of the terrace shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Prior to first use of the terrace, the privacy screen shall 
be installed in accordance with the approved details and thereafter retained and 
maintained. 
REASON: to protect the private amenities of the adjoining occupiers. 



 

- 8 - 
 

 
Condition 8: 
Prior to works being undertaken to raise  the ground levels of the rear garden,  a 
survey and sectional drawing showing the existing and proposed levels of the rear 
garden relative to the height of the existing means of enclosure to both side boundaries 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the local planning authority. The plan 
should also include details of the height, alignment and design of the proposed 
retaining wall. The works to raise the level of the garden shall then be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details. 
REASON: To ensure the works remain in character with the area and have a finished 
height that does not compromise the privacy of neighbouring occupiers. 
 
 
NOTE:  Councillor Harris declared an interest and withdrew from the Panel for this item 
 

 


